Index - 1
Via Risorgimento, 9
23826 – Mandello del Lario (LC) – ITALY
TD-2
MULTIFUNCTIONAL MONITORING SYSTEM
Vibration & Key Phasor
Axial displacement

C2 0-10 V
18- VIBRATION AND PHASE: TD-2/A1
Order example
TD-2 / A1 / B1 / C1: Absolute vibration monitoring system, through electrodynamic
velocimeter (e.g. T1-40) with analogue 4-20 mA output.
TD-2 / A1 / B3 / C0: Relative vibration monitoring system, via proximitor (e.g. T-NC / 8-API)
with 0-10V analogue output.
Key Phasor setting
The speed and phase measurement with Key Phasor requires a sensor among those indicated
in the following table:
Description CEMB
sensors
Thirds parties sensors Polarity setting
ON              1 (default)
Proximity
T-NC/8-API
Thread
M10x1
(Bently Nevada)3300 XL
(Meggitt)TQ 402
(Bruel&Kjaer)DS-1051
NOTCH HOLLOW
Generic sensor
(digital
proximity or
photocell)
PNP o NPN
 P+F U-Bero (PNP):
NRN10-12GS40-E2-V1
Thread M12
Siemens Simatic (NPN):
PXI 200
Thread M12
(Italsensor)TK121(PNP/NPN)
Normally
low signal
with reset
pulse
upwards
Normally
high signal
with reset
pulse
downwards
VIBRATION AND PHASE: TD-2/A1 - 19
The polarity setting of the signal depends on a hardware parameter that can be set with a dip-
switch on the TD-2.
The factory default is indicated as 1 and corresponds to a normally high signal with reset pulse
downwards (hollow on the shaft if a proximitor sensor is used).
The dip-switch is easily settable: remove the upper part of the TD2, unscrewing the two screws
as shown in the following figure below.
1 ON
20- AXIAL DISPLACEMENT, ABSOLUTE AND DIFFERENTIAL EXPANSION: TD-2/A2
Chapter 6
AXIAL DISPLACEMENT, ABSOLUTE AND
DIFFERENTIAL EXPANSION: TD-2/A2
The TD-2 / A2 monitoring system is designed to monitoring differential and absolute expansion
or axial displacement.
TD-2 / A2 is compatible with all the displacement sensors (e.g. proximitors) or expansion
sensors with 0-10V output available on the market, both of CEMB and third parties.
Range and measurement scale of the sensor can be configured through TDSP SETUP SW
provided with the system.
Application example
AXIAL DISPLACEMENT, ABSOLUTE AND DIFFERENTIAL EXPANSION: TD-2/A2 - 21
Order code: TD-2 / A2 / Bx / Cx
Bx Type of sensor
The TD-2 / A2 system is able to process signals from transducers for the measurement of
displacement such as:
 Descrizione CEMB sensors Thirds parties sensors
B3 Proximity  T-NC/8-API
(axial Displacement,
absolute and differential expansion)

C1 4-20 mA
C2 0-10 V
Order example
TD-2 / A2 / B3 / C1: Monitoring system for axial displacement control through proximitor T-NC
/ 8-API with analogue output 4-20 mA.
TD-2 / A2 / B7 / C1: Differential expansion monitoring system with T-NC / 16 probe and 4-20
mA analogue output.
Note:
Choice between axial displacement, absolute expansion or differential
expansion is made by software configuration - see chap. 12
22- ECCENTRICITY: TD-2/A4
Chapter 7
ECCENTRICITY: TD-2/A4
The TD-2 / A4 monitoring system is designed for eccentricity control, normally applied to large
rotors.
TD-2 / A4 is compatible with all the displacement sensors (e.g. proximitors) or expansion
sensors with 0-10 V output available on the market, both of CEMB and third parties.
Range and measurement scale of the sensor can be configured through TDSP SETUP SW
provided with the system.
Application example
ECCENTRICITY: TD-2/A4 - 23
Order code : TD-2 / A4 / Bx / Cx
Bx Type of sensor
The TD-2 / A4 system is able to process signals from transducers for the measurement of
eccentricity such as:
 Description CEMB sensors Thirds parties sensors
B3 Proximity  T-NC/8-API
(axial Displacement,
absolute and differential
expansion)
(Bently Nevada)3300 XL
(Meggitt)TQ 402
(Bruel&Kjaer)DS-1051
B7 General 0-10V T-NC/16-20-30
(axial Displacement,
absolute and differential
expansion)
(Bruel&Kjaer)SD161
(Epro)PR6424
Cx Type of output
The analog outputs from the monitoring system can be configured with the order as:
C1 4-20 mA
C2 0-10 V
Order example
TD-2 / A4 / B3 / C1: Monitoring system for eccentricity control through T-NC / 8-API
proximitor with 4-20 mA analogue output.
TD-2 / A4 / B7 / C1: Monitoring system for eccentricity control with T-NC / 16 probe and 4-20
mA analogue output.
24- OVERSPEED, 0-SPEED, REVERSE: TD-2/A5
Chapter 8
OVERSPEED, 0-SPEED, REVERSE: TD-2/A5
The TD-2 / A5 monitoring system is specifically designed for the control of rotation speed,
zerospeed and reverse rotation.
TD-2 / A5 is able to interface with proximitors or speed sensors of CEMB or third parties
production, including generic proximity with PNP or NPN output, as shown in the table below.
Application example
OVERSPEED, 0-SPEED, REVERSE: TD-2/A5 - 25
Order code : TD-2 / A5 / Bx / Cx
Bx Type of sensor
The TD-2 / A5 system is able to process signals from transducers for the measurement of
velocity such as:
 Description CEMB sensors Thirds parties sensors
B3 Proximity  T-NC/8-API
Thread M10x1
(Bently Nevada)3300 XL
(Meggitt)TQ 402
(Bruel&Kjaer)DS-1051
B4(*) Electromagnetic
sensor(*)
T6-R
Thread M22x1
(Bruel&Kjaer)MM-0002
B5 Hall effect sensor T6-H
Thread M14x1.5
(Braun) A5S
B8 Generic digital sensor
NPN
 (Siemens) Sismatic PXI 200
Thread M12
(Italsensor)TK121(NPN)
B9 Generic digital sensor
PNP
 (PEPPERL+FUCHS) U-Bero:
NRN10-12GS40-E2-V1
Thread M12
(Italsensor)TK121(PNP)
Note:
(*) the electromagnetic sensor is not suitable for Zero speed and Reverse
rotation applications.
Cx Tipo di uscita
Le uscite analogiche dal sistema di monitoraggio possono essere configurate al momento
dell’ordine come:
C1 4-20 mA
C2 0-10 V
26- OVERSPEED, 0-SPEED, REVERSE: TD-2/A5
Order example
TD-2 / A5 / B3 / C1:Monitoring system for speed control (overspeed / 0 / Reverse) via
proximitor T-NC / 8-API with 4-20 mA output.
TD-2 / A5 / B8 / C1: Monitoring system for speed control (overspeed / 0 / Reverse) with U-
BERO probe NRN10-12GS40-E2-V1 and 4-20 mA output.
Note:
choice between 0 speed, Overspeed and Reverse Rotation is made by
software configuration - see chap. 11.
OVERSPEED, 0-SPEED, REVERSE: TD-2/A5 - 27
Correct sensors placement on thoothed wheel
In addition to the placement specifications described in the sensors manuals, some important
precautions are indicated below:
Inverse rotation – 2 sensors needed
In order to be able to verify the correct rotation of the shaft it is necessary to position the two
sensors with an offset equal to about 2 times their diameter, as shown in the following figure.
TD-2 monitoring system to be able to process in correct way the sense of rotation of the rotor
needs necessary that the signal coming from channel A and the signal coming from channel B
overlap for an instant. In the following image are reported the signals that the system must
receive to check if the rotation is DIRECT or REVERSE.
DIRECT  ROTATION                              REVERSE  ROTATION
CHANNEL A
CHANNEL B
CHANNEL A
CHANNEL B
Direction of rotation
CLOCKWISE
28- OVERSPEED, 0-SPEED, REVERSE: TD-2/A5
As it is possible to see from the image above, the TD-2 system in order to read the DIRECT
rotation needs to receive first the channel A signal and then, superimposed, the channel B
signal; for REVERSE rotation it needs to receive first the channel B signal and then,
superimposed, the channel A signal.
Note:
The electromagnetic sensor (configuration B4) is not suitable for reverse
rotation applications.
Note:
The reaction time of the TD-2 system became better with the increase of
number of teeth on the thoothed wheel.
Overspeed – 1 sensor needed
The overspeed function requires only one sensor.
It is possible to use a second sensor to increase the redundancy of the system and obtain 1oo2
redundancy.
Zerospeed – 1 sensor needed
The 0-speed function requires only one sensor.
It is possible to use a second sensor to increase the redundancy of the system and obtain 1oo2
redundancy.
AUXILIARY FUNCTIONS - 29
Chapter 9
AUXILIARY FUNCTIONS
TRIP Multiplier
TRIP Multiplier function is used to temporarily raise the alarm values of the monitored
machine (multiplying the normal thresholds up to 5 times). This function allows to maintain an
alarm level at all stages of machine operation, preventing the machine from remaining
unprotected.
This function can be activated in 3 different ways (see manual "TDSP-Setup" - 4.7). When it is
necessary to activate the Hardware contact, the TRIP Multiplier contacts must be closed
towards GND in order to have the protection values of the machine multiplied by the values
entered (exclusion of relays).
30- AUXILIARY FUNCTIONS
ByPass